

No. 96-871

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1996

STATE OIL COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

BARKAT U. KHAN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR
THE AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION AND THE ASSOCIATION OF INTER-
NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS, INC.
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PHILLIP D. BRADY
*American Automobile
Manufacturers Association
1401 H Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005*

CHARLES H. LOCKWOOD, II
*Association of International
Automobile Manufacturers, Inc.
1001 19th Street North
Suite 1200
Arlington, Virginia 22209*

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
Counsel of Record
DONALD M. FALK
MYLES R. HANSEN
*Mayer, Brown & Platt
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 463-2000*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED (i)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. *PER SE* CONDEMNATION OF MAXIMUM
RESALE PRICE MAINTENANCE CONFLICTS
WITH MODERN ANTITRUST POLICY AND
PRECEDENT 4

II. *PER SE* CONDEMNATION OF MAXIMUM
RESALE PRICE MAINTENANCE IMPEDES OR
DETERS SUBSTANTIAL PROCOMPETITIVE
CONDUCT IN THE AUTOMOBILE INDUSTRY .. 12

III. *STARE DECISIS* DOES NOT WARRANT
RETAINING *PER SE* CONDEMNATION OF
RESALE PRICE MAINTENANCE 25

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>AAA Liquors, Inc. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d (10th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 919 (1983)	23
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	4, 8
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	5
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)	9
<i>FLM Collision Parts, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 543 F.2d 1019 (2d Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1097 (1977)	24
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Service Comm’n of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	26

<i>Lewis Service Center, Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 714 F.2d 842 (8th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1077 (1984)	24
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	9, 11
<i>Northern Pacific Ry. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	5
<i>Pearl Brewing Co. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 945 (S.D. Tex. 1972)	24
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	11
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967)	9, 26
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1232(f)	13
Sup. Ct. R. 37	2
Miscellaneous	
ABA ANTITRUST SECTION, FRANCHISE PROTECTION: LAWS AGAINST TERMINATION AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF ADDITIONAL FRANCHISES (Monograph No. 17, 1990)	
3 P. AREEDA & D. TURNER, ANTITRUST LAW (1978)	6, 11
8 P. AREEDA, ANTITRUST LAW (1989)	<i>passim</i>
Baumol & Ordover, <i>Use of Antitrust to Subvert Competition</i> , 28 J.L. & ECON. 247 (1985)	24, 26
R. BORK, THE ANTITRUST PARADOX (1978; 1993 ed.)	6, 8
S. BREYER, REGULATION AND ITS REFORM (1982)	8, 10

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , No. 80-419	8
BUREAU OF ECONOMICS STAFF REP. TO THE FEDERAL TRADE COMM’N, THE EFFECT OF STATE ENTRY REGULATION ON RETAIL AUTOMOBILE MARKETS (1986)	13
Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 TEX. L. REV. 1 (1984)	24-25
Easterbrook, <i>Maximum Price Fixing</i> , 48 U. CHI. L. REV. 886 (1981)	6
Easterbrook, <i>Vertical Arrangements and the Rule of Reason</i> , 53 ANTITRUST L.J. 135 (1984)	13, 15, 26
Eskridge, <i>OVERRULING STATUTORY PRECEDENTS</i> , 76 GEO. L.J. 1361 (1988)	26
<i>Feds’ Pricing Probe May Tie Up Industry For Years</i> , AUTOMOTIVE NEWS, Oct. 17, 1994, at 1	23
<i>In Defense of Car Dealers</i> , BUS. WK., Apr. 18, 1996, at 17 (letter from John P. Peterson, President, National Automobile Dealers Ass’n)	13
Ippolito, <i>Resale Price Maintenance: Empirical Evidence From Litigation</i> , 34 J.L. & ECON. 263 (1991)	6, 7, 24
G.F. MATHEWSON & R.A. WINTER, COMPETITION POLICY AND VERTICAL EXCHANGE (1985)	6, 14, 18
D. O’BIEN, SUPREME COURT WATCH—1993	26

Pitofsky, <i>In Defense of Discounters: The No-frills Case for a Per Se Rule Against Vertical Price Fixing</i> , 71 GEO. L.J. 1487 (1983)	11
Posner, <i>The Next Step in the Antitrust Treatment of Restricted Distribution: Per Se Legality</i> , 48 U. CHI. L. REV. 6 (1981)	5
R. POSNER, ANTITRUST LAW (1976)	7
<i>The 100 Year Almanac</i> , AUTOMOTIVE NEWS, April 24, 1996	12
Warren-Boulton, <i>Resale Price Maintenance Reexamined: Monsanto v. Spray-Rite</i> , in THE ANTITRUST REVOLUTION 371 (J. Kwoka & L. White eds., 1989)	6
